the 97.5% quantile of the EACs. Table 19 shows the results of the sensitivity analysis. We make sure

that the one million trials which describe the life cycle of a power transformer are identical even if a

cost parameter is changed, so that the results are unaffected by randomness.

We observe that the purchase costs have by far the most influence on the EACs. This indicates that the

purchase costs dominate the greatest proportion of the EACs. The 2.5% quantile is mainly affected by

the purchase and installation costs, because these costs are made for sure even in an extremely

fortunate scenario in which the asset experiences no trouble. Similarly, the average EACs are also

affected mainly by the purchase and installation costs. The EACs at the 97.5% quantile are most

sensitive to the purchase costs, installation costs, failure costs, revision costs and WACC. The life cycles

of the assets which have an EACs above the 97.5% quantile are the worst case scenarios, and hence it

makes sense that the costs which are made in cases of a failure heavily influence the 97.5% quantile.

Surprisingly, the purchase costs still have a bigger impact on the 97.5% quantile.

54

Parameter Change 𝑞0.025 Average 𝑞0.975

Standard None 33,071  36,648  49,650

Purchase

costs

+5% 34,532 (+4.42%) 38,232 (+4.32%) 51,449 (+3.62%)

−5% 31,611 (−4.41%) 35,064 (−4.32%) 47,797 (−3.73%)

Installation

costs

+5% 33,238 (+0.50%) 36,829 (+0.49%) 49,856 (+0.41%)

−5% 32,905 (−0.50%) 36,467 (−0.49%) 49,444 (−0.41%)

Inspection

costs

+5% 33,078 (+0.02%) 36,655 (+0.02%) 49,655 (+0.01%)

−5% 33,065 (−0.02%) 36,642 (−0.02%) 49,645 (−0.01%)

Failure costs
+5% 33,071 (+0.00%) 36,687 (+0.11%) 49,842 (+0.39%)

−5% 33,071 (+0.00%) 36,610 (−0.10%) 49,458 (−0.39%)

Disposal costs
+5% 33,076 (+0.02%) 36,656 (+0.02%) 49,664 (+0.03%)

−5% 33,067 (−0.01%) 36,640 (−0.02%) 49,635 (−0.03%)

Regular

maint. costs

+5% 33,105 (+0.10%) 36,680 (+0.09%) 49,674 (+0.05%)

−5% 33,037 (−0.10%) 36,616 (−0.09%) 49,626 (−0.05%)

Revision costs

(corrective)

+5% 33,071 (+0.00%) 36,663 (+0.04%) 49,950 (+0.60%)

−5% 33,071 (+0.00%) 36,633 (−0.04%) 49,350 (−0.60%)

Residual

value

+5% 33,053 (−0.05%) 36,615 (−0.09%) 49,592 (−0.12%)

−5% 33,090 (+0.06%) 36,681 (+0.09%) 49,708 (+0.12%)

WACC
+5% 33,062 (−0.03%) 36,588 (−0.16%) 49,258 (−0.79%)

−5% 33,081 (+0.03%) 36,711 (+0.17%) 50,031 (+0.77%)

Table 19: Sensitivity analysis of the EACs for the cost parameters.

Next, we evaluate the sensitivity of the EACs to the transition probabilities. The sensitivity of the EACs

to the transition probabilities is important, considering that the confidence intervals of the transition

probabilities are wide. We investigate the influence of the transition probabilities by adding 0.05 to

and subtracting 0.05 from the probabilities whenever the resulting probability would be between zero

and one. Note that the change of the cost parameters is relative, while the change of the transition